

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA, PETITIONER,

v.

LEON BIEGALSKI, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR,
FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KATHERINE E. GIDDINGS
KRISTEN M. FIORE
AKERMAN LLP
106 E. College Ave.
Suite 1200
Tallahassee, FL 32301

GLEN A. STANKEE
AKERMAN LLP
Las Olas Centre II
350 E. Las Olas Blvd.
Suite 1600
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301

JOSEPH R. PALMORE
Counsel of Record
MARC A. HEARRON
SETH W. LLOYD[†]
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-6940
JPalmore@mofa.com

HOLLIS L. HYANS
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP
250 West 55th St.
New York, NY 10019

Counsel for Petitioner

MAY 23, 2016

[†] Admitted only in CA.
Not admitted in DC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| A. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Is Wrong | 2 |
| 1. The court erroneously found the absence of a mandatory pass-through dispositive | 2 |
| 2. The legal incidence of the tax falls on the Tribe | 4 |
| B. The Court Of Appeals' Decision Deepens A Division Within The Circuits | 8 |
| 1. The Sixth and Ninth Circuits correctly hold that legal incidence can fall on the consumer despite the lack of a mandatory pass-through provision | 8 |
| 2. In the Tenth and Eleventh Circuits, a permissive pass-through provision precludes the legal incidence from falling on the consumer | 9 |
| C. This Case Implicates Critical Tribal And Federal Sovereignty Interests | 11 |
| CONCLUSION | 13 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cal. State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Indian Tribe</i> , 474 U.S. 9 (1985)..... | 2, 4, 5, 8, 12 |
| <i>City of Detroit v. Murray Corp.</i> , 355 U.S. 489 (1958)..... | 12 |
| <i>Coeur D'Alene Tribe v. Hammond</i> , 384 F.3d 674 (9th Cir. 2004)..... | 13 |
| <i>Keweenaw Bay Indian Cmty. v. Rising</i> , 477 F.3d 881 (6th Cir. 2007)..... | 9, 13 |
| <i>Okla. Tax Comm'n v. Chickasaw Nation</i> , 515 U.S. 450 (1995) | 2, 5, 7, 12 |
| <i>Sac & Fox Nation of Missouri v. Pierce</i> , 213 F.3d 566 (10th Cir. 2000)..... | 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 650 F.2d 1127 (9th Cir. 1981)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. State Tax Comm'n of Mississippi</i> , 421 U.S. 599 (1975) | 5, 7 |
| <i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005) | 10 |

STATUTES

| | |
|-----------------------------|-----------------------------|
| Fla. Stat. § 203.01 | 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12 |
| Fla. Stat. § 203.01(4)..... | 4 |
| Fla. Stat. § 203.01(5)..... | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

REGULATORY PROVISIONS

| | |
|--|---|
| Fla. Admin. Code § 25-6.100(2)(c) | 6 |
| Fla. Admin. Code § 25-6.100(2)(c)5 | 6 |
| Fla. Admin. Code § 25-7.085(1)(c) | 6 |
| Fla. Admin. Code § 25-7.085(1)(c)4 | 6 |
